

19-1524

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Ruth Akers, on behalf of herself and others similarly situated, Sharon
Moesel

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Maryland State Education Association, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Case No. 1:18-cv-01797-RDB

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

William L. Messenger
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is No Good Faith Defense to Section 1983 Liability.	3
A. A good faith defense conflicts with Section 1983’s text.	3
B. A good faith defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity.	5
C. A good faith defense to Section 1983 is inconsistent with equitable principles that injured parties should be compensated for their losses.	9
D. Recognizing a good faith defense to Section 1983 will undermine the statute’s remedial purposes.	12
II. Other Courts Recognized a Good Faith Defense Not to All Section 1983 Claims, But Only to Certain Constitutional Deprivations.	14
A. Other appellate courts found a good faith defense only where malice and lack of probable cause are elements of constitutional claims arising from malicious prosecution and abuse of process.	14
B. Malice and lack of probable cause are not elements of a First Amendment violation, and thus their absence does not provide a defense to such a claim.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T)

C. Common law analogies hold little relevance because a
First Amendment compelled speech claims lacks a close
common law analog.21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	8
<i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019).....	21
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	4
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	5, 6, 11, 20
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).	3, 7, 21, 22
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	5
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980). 2, 9, 10, 11, 12

Pinsky v. Duncan, 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 18, 19

Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012)..... 4, 5, 7, 22

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... 6, 17

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 3

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.,
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) 19

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) 2, 17

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... *passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 8
